

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, No. 17-cv-5720 (Leinenweber, J.)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. LAUSCH, JR.
United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL TENNY
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	9
BOTH ARTICLE III AND EQUITY REQUIRE THAT THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BE LIMITED TO CHICAGO, THE ONLY PLAINTIFF IN THIS CASE.....	9
A. Article III Standing Requirements Preclude an Injunction That Extends Beyond What Is Necessary to Redress Chicago’s Injury.....	9
B. Traditional Equitable Principles Preclude an Injunction That Extends Beyond What Is Necessary to Redress Chicago’s Injury.....	15
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	11
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	1, 15, 18, 21
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	1, 9, 10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	1, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	17
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10, 15
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 18, 21-22
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	1, 15, 20, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9

<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)	1, 11, 13, 14, 18, 21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	20
<i>Scherr v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	2, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017), <i>vacated as moot</i> , No. 16-1436, 2017 WL 4518553 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	15-16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	2, 7, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	16
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	16, 18, 22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9

Zepeda v. U.S. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) 16, 18

Statutes:

34 U.S.C. §§ 10151-101583

34 U.S.C. § 101563

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)-(b)..... 23

Other Authority:

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 17

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....17
